

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
SOUTH BEND DIVISION**

In re FEDEX GROUND PACKAGE
SYSTEM, INC., EMPLOYMENT
PRACTICES LITIGATION

) Case No. 3:05-MD-00527-RLM-CAN
) (MDL 1700)

) Judge Robert L. Miller Jr.
)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

- Floyd*, Civil No. 3:06-cv-00428 (AL);
- Gibson*, Civil No. 3:07-cv-00272 (AZ);
- White*, Civil No. 3:07-cv-00411 (GA);
- Riewe*, Civil No. 3:05-cv-00390 (IN);
- Craig*, Civil No. 3:05-cv-00530 (KS);
- Boudreaux*, Civil No. 3:08-cv-00193 (LA);
- Westcott*, Civil No. 3:06-cv-00485 (MD);
- Lee*, Civil No. 3:05-cv-00533 (MN);
- Tofaute*, Civil No. 3:05-cv-00595 (NJ);
- Louzau*, Civil No. 3:06-CV-00485 (NY);
- Whiteside*, Civil No. 3:07-CV-00326 (NC);
- Kelly*, Civil No. 3:08-cv-00336 (OH);
- Willis*, Civil No. 3:05-cv-00597 (PA);
- Tierney*, Civil No. 3:05-cv-00599 (RI);
- Cooke*, Civil No. 3:05-cv-00668 (SC);
- Smith*, Civil No. 3:05-cv-00600 (TN);
- Humphreys*, Civil No. 3:05-cv-00540 (TX);
- Fishler*, Civil No. 3:08-cv-00053 (UT);
- Asbury*, Civil No. 3:06-cv-00736 (WV); and
- Larson*, Civil No. 3:05-cv-00601 (WI).

**OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT, TO ISSUE NOTICE TO SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND
TO SCHEDULE A HEARING ON FINAL SETTLEMENT APPROVAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

III. THE PARTIES’ SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS..... 6

 A. THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT..... 7

 B. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS ARE WITHIN THE RANGE OF POSSIBLE APPROVAL AND SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)..... 9

 1. The Likely Complexity, Length and Expense if the Litigation Continues Weigh Heavily in Favor of Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Class Settlements 9

 2. The Affected Parties Have Not Voiced Opposition to the Proposed Settlements 11

 3. The Class Cases Have Been Fully Investigated and Heavily Litigated; Formal Merits Discovery Was Completed in 2007 and Comprehensive Informal Damages Discovery Was Conducted During the Mediation Process..... 12

 C. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE PROGRAM MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(e)..... 13

 D. CAFA NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT IS REQUIRED..... 15

 E. THE PROPOSED SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE..... 15

IV. THE COURT SHOULD SET A FINAL APPROVAL HEARING 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014) (California).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Am. Int’l Grp, Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 C 2898, 09 C 2026, 2011 WL 3290302 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Anderson v. Torrington Co.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 834 (N.D. Ind. 1991) (Miller, J.)	7, 9, 10, 13
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of School Dist. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	7, 8, 12, 17
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Serv. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	8, 11
<i>Carlson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 313 (11th Cir. 2015)	5, 10
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Craig v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 335 P.3d 66 (Kan. 2014).....	5
<i>Craig v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>In re FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp.2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....	3
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Gray v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2015) (Missouri).....	10

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)7, 8, 10

Jones v. Nuclear Pharm., Inc.,
741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984)17

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Srvs., Co.,
No. 07-cv-1707, 2016 WL 806546 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016)17

Lace v. Fortis Plastics, LLC,
No. 3:12-cv-363, 2015 WL 1383806 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 24, 2015)14

In re NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.,
No. 13 C 9116, 2016 WL 305380 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2016)8

Oaks v. Moss,
No. 3:15-cv-00196, 2015 WL 5737595 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2015).....14

Ohayon v. Hertz Corp.,
No. 5:11-cv-01662 EJD, 2012 WL 4936058 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2012)14

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....13

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)17

Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)15

Slayman/Leigher v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
765 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014) (Oregon).....5

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
No. 11 C 8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013), *aff’d as modified*, 799 F.3d 701
(7th Cir. 2015).....16

Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.,
844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993)15

Swift v. Direct Buy, Inc.,
No. 2:11-CV-401, 2013 WL 5770633 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013).....10, 12

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)9

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d at 72215

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)7

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)9

Zolkos v. Scriptfleet, Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 8230, 2014 WL 7011819 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2014)8, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....3

28 U.S.C. §1715(b)15

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, *et seq.*..... *passim*

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (“Newberg”), § 11.41 (4th ed.
2002)7

Rule 52(b)5
